six months ended June 30, 2019 and year ended December 31, 2018 is as follows:

(a)  Convertible Debentures

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company completed a brokered private placement financing
by issuing convertible notes payable (“Convertible Debentures”) (see Note 11) which contained down round
protection on the conversion feature. If the down round protection is enacted, there would be variability in
the number of member units of Cansortium Holdings  issuable on conversion.  In  accordance with  IFRS, a
contract to issue a variable number of equity shares fails to meet the definition of equity and must instead
be classified as a derivative liability and measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the
consolidated  statements  of  operations  at  each  period‐end.  The  derivative  liability  will  ultimately  be
converted into the Company’s equity when the convertible notes payable is converted or will be extinguished
on the repayment of the convertible notes payable, and will not result in the outlay of any additional cash by
the Company.

Pro‐forma

Cansortium Inc. adjustments

six months six months

ended ended

June 30, 2018 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2018

Revenue 224$   8,363$   8,587$

Gross Profit 169$   11,506$   11,675$

Net Income (Loss) (8,893)$   6,660$   (2,233)$

Pro‐forma

six months

ended

results

 Convertible

debentures  Warrants

 Equity price

guarantee

 Derivative

liability total

As of January 1, 2018 1,014$   ‐$   ‐$   1,014$

Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities Value on Issuance Date ‐   4,102   3,560   7,662

Fair Value Change in Derivative Liability 2,939   1,824   (244)   4,519

Conversion of Convertible Debentures to Equity (3,953)   ‐   ‐   (3,953)

As of December 31, 2018 ‐$   5,926$   3,316$   9,242$

As of January 1, 2019 ‐   5,926   3,316   9,242

Fair Value of Derivative Liabilities Value on Issuance Date 4,932   383   ‐   5,315

Fair Value Change in Derivative Liability (442)   (5,178)   2,078   (3,542)

As of June 30, 2019 4,490$   1,131$   5,394$   11,015

Cansortium Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

22

10.  DERIVATIVE LIABILITY (Continued)

 (a)  Convertible Debentures (Continued)

The Company used the Black‐Scholes option‐pricing model to estimate fair value of the derivative liability at
each  reporting  date.  This  is  a  Level  3  recurring  fair  value measurement.  The  key  Level  3  inputs  used  by
management to determine the  fair value are the expected future volatility  in  the price of  the Company’s